
590 THE LONDON GAZETTE, 26 JANUARY, 1945

THE WANODSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL make thereto should be addressed to the Under-
give notice that they intend after the expiration of
one month to apply to tihe Home Secretary for con-
firmation of a By-law made by them prescribing
charges to be paid by Street Traders.

A copy of the By-law may be seen at the Municipal
Buildings, Wandsworlh High Street, S.W.iS, and
any objections or representations it is desired to

Secretary of State, Home Office, Whitehall, S.W.i!

R. H. JERMAN, Town Clerk.
Municipal Buildings,

Wandsworth, S.W.iS.
23rd January, 1945.

(240)

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV), GREAT BRITAIN
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

RETURN No. 1/1945. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE
BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period

ist to isth JANUARY, 1945.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by
the Ministry during the period ist to i5th January, 1945.

Period.

. i

Period ist to i5th January, 1945
Corresponding J *9*4

penod in ^43 ... ...

Anthrax.

T3m flj
*£4 E
4} '_Q

11
0

9
12

14
12

t3
o

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

I2f
12

15
12

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease.

13
.. (U

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m

8
i
7

CO I^J *̂  *^3 Cl

rt <U c3 O '&

ifliS
d,d a, H 0
^ en rf O +>

750
1 80

1.437

Parasitic
Mange.*

•d
.„ 0)

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m

i
i

2

•d
V

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

i
i

5

Sheep
Scab.

T3
r/1 «

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m

7
22

9

31

Swine Fever.

,.i

O
ut

br
ea

k,
co

nf
ir

m

46
21

13
14

13
8
1

§S?•Nen

31
25
7
i

NOTE.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.
* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses,
f Two of these animals are concerned with an outbreak confirmed prior to ist January, 1945-

NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated :—Cattle plague
or rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877 ; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumohia contagiosa bovum), 1898 ; sheep pox (variola
ovium), 1850 ; rabies, 1922 ; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906 ; and glanders (including
farcy) (malleus), 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the nth January, 1937. t^6

date as from which the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in
Great Britain since 1933.

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938.
The number of animals slaughtered by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries under the Tuberculosis

Order of 1938 during the period ist October to 3ist December, 1944 was 2'364-
Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,

25th January, 1945.

BANK OF ENGLAND.
An ACCOUNT pursuant to the Acts 7 & 8 Viet. cap. 32 and 18 & 19 Geo. V. cap. 13, for the

Week ending on Wednesday, the 24th day of January, 1945.
ISSUE DEPARTMENT.

Notes Issued: * £
In Circulation 1,217,700,083
In Banking Department ... 32,541,635

£1,250,241,718

Government Debt
Other Government Securities
Other Securities
Silver Coin

Amount of Fiduciary Issue
Gold Coin and Bullion ..

i
11,015,100

... 1,238,314453
658,442
12,005

...£1,250,000,000
241,718

£1,250,241,718

Dated the 25th day of January, 1945. K. O. PEPPIATT, Chief Cashier.

BANKING DEPARTMENT.

Proprietors' Capital
Rest
Public Deposits (including Ex-

chequer, Savings Banks, Com-
missioners of National Debt
and Dividend Accounts)

Other Deposits
Seven Day and other Bills

14,553,000
3,362,502

6,850,377
266,272,042

£291,037,921

Government Securities
Other Securities ...
Notes
Gold and Silver Coin

229,982,764
27,031,986
32,541,635
1,481,536

Dated the 25th day of January, 1945.

£291,037,921

K. O. PEPPIATT, Chief Cashier. '


