WANDSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL give notice that they intend after the expiration of one month to apply to the Home Secretary for confirmation of a By-law made by them prescribing charges to be paid by Street Traders.

A copy of the By-law may be seen at the Municipal Buildings, Wandsworth High Street, S.W.18, and any objections or representations it is desired to

make thereto should be addressed to the Under-Secretary of State, Home Office, Whitehall, S.W.1:

R. H. JERMAN, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings, Wandsworth, S.W.18. 23rd January, 1945.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV), GREAT BRITAIN MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

RETURN No. 1/1945. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period

ist to 15th JANUARY, 1945.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during the period 1st to 15th January, 1945.

-	Anthrax.		Foot-and-Mouth Disease.		Parasitic Mange.*		Sheep Scab.	Swine Fever.	
Period.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	A n i m a l s slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Swine slaughtered.
Period 1st to 15th January, 1945  Corresponding	9 12 14 12	12† 12 15 12	8 1 7	750 180 1,437	I I - 2	1 1 — 5	7 22 9 31	46 21 13 14	31 25 7 1

Note.—The figures for the current year are approximate only. \* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

Note.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated:—Cattle plague or rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1850; rabies, 1922; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; and glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the 11th January, 1937, the date as from which the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in Great Britain since 1933.

TUBERCULOSIS ORDER OF 1938. The number of animals slaughtered by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries under the Tuberculosis Order of 1938 during the period 1st October to 31st December, 1944 was 2,364.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 25th January, 1945.

## BANK OF ENGLAND.

An ACCOUNT pursuant to the Acts 7 & 8 Vict. cap. 32 and 18 & 19 Geo. V. cap. 13, for the Week ending on Wednesday, the 24th day of January, 1945.

	Issue Der	PARTMENT.
Notes Issued: In Circulation In Banking Department	1,217,700,083 32,541,635	Government Debt 11,015,100   Chher Government Securities 1,238,314 453   Other Securities 658,442   Silver Coin 12,005
· · ·		Amount of Fiduciary Issue £1,250,000,000 Gold Coin and Bullion 241,718
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	£1,250,241,718	£1,250,241,718
Dated the 25th day of Tan	1957 TO 45	K O DEDDIATE Chief Cachier

Dated the 25th day of January, 1945.

K. O. PEPPIATT, Chief Cashier.

	BANKING D	EPARTMENT.		
Proprietors' Capital  Rest  Public Deposits (including Exchequer, Savings Banks, Commissioners of National Debt and Dividend Accounts)  Other Deposits  Seven Day and other Bills	£ 14,553,000 3,362,502  6,850,377 266,272,042	Government Securities Other Securities Notes Gold and Silver Coin	•••	£ 229,982,764 27,031,986 32,541,635 1,481,536
	£291,037,921			£291,037,921

Dated the 25th day of January, 1945.

K. O. PEPPIATT, Chief Cashier.

<sup>†</sup> Two of these animals are concerned with an outbreak confirmed prior to 1st January, 1945.